

Regulations under the *Supply of Services Ordinance*

I, ERIC FRANCIS DWYER, the Acting Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, having received the advice and approval of the Administrator's Council, hereby make the following Regulations under the *Supply of Services Ordinance*.

Dated this thirtieth day of June, 1976.

E. F. DWYER
Acting Administrator

AMENDMENTS OF THE WATER SUPPLY (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SUPPLY) REGULATIONS

1. The Water Supply (Terms and Conditions of Supply) Regulations are in these Regulations referred to as the Principal Regulations. Principal Regulations

2. (1) Regulation 24(2) of the Principal Regulations is amended— Water charges
 - (a) by omitting from paragraph (b) "33 dollars" and substituting "50 dollars"; and
 - (b) by omitting from paragraph (c) "66 dollars" and substituting "100 dollars".

- (2) Regulation 24(4) of the Principal Regulations is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from paragraph (a) "455 kilolitres—33 dollars" and substituting "500 kilolitres—50 dollars"; and
 - (b) by omitting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - "(b) if the total quantity of water so supplied exceeds 500 kilolitres, the sum of—
 - (i) 50 dollars;
 - (ii) an amount calculated at the rate of 12 cents for each kilolitre, or part of a kilolitre, for the first 1000 kilolitres of water supplied in excess of 500 kilolitres; and
 - (iii) an amount calculated at the rate of 15 cents for each kilolitre, or part of a kilolitre, for water so supplied in excess of 1500 kilolitres."

(3) Regulation 24(5) of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "33 dollars" (wherever occurring) and substituting "50 dollars".

(4) Regulation 24 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (6) and (7) "40 cents for each 4.55 kilolitres, or part of 4.55 kilolitres," and substituting "12 cents per kilolitre or part of a kilolitre".

(5) Regulation 24(8) of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "at the end of the charge period" and substituting "on demand".

Proportionate liability for water charges

3. (1) Regulation 28 of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting from sub-regulations (2) and (3) "33 dollars" (wherever occurring) and substituting "50 dollars".

(2) Regulation 28(2)(e) of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "455 kilolitres" and substituting "500 kilolitres".

Accounts

4. Regulation 29(2) of the Principal Regulations is amended by omitting "455 kilolitres" (wherever occurring) and substituting "500 kilolitres".

Application

5. The amendments of the Principal Regulations made by these Regulations apply in relation to the charge period within the meaning of those Regulations commencing on 1 July 1976 and each subsequent charge period.